

[image: image1.wmf]07-1093.tif

Introduced by Council Member W. Jones:
ORDINANCE 2007-1093
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $3,109 FROM THE PROJECT CAPITAL ACCOUNT, FOR NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CENTER FOR STUMP REMOVAL AND ADDITIONAL FENCING AROUND THE BUILDING TO BE USED AS A COMMUNITY CENTER BY THE NORTH RIVERSIDE CDC LOCATED AT CORNER OF CRYSTAL STREET AND EDISON AVENUE IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 9; WAIVING PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 118, ORDINANCE CODE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR SAID PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO OVERSEE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the council in Ordinance 2007-116-E appropriated funds for the initial securing of the property to be used for a Community Center to be located in North Riverside; and 


WHEREAS, the North Riverside CDC had additional expenses, specifically stump removal, due to the fence being intertwined with the tree growth, and additional fencing on the west side of the property, due to the adjoining fence being inadequate for securing the property; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2007-2008 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(a) Appropriated from:




Public Works Public Buildings Capital Projects

PWCP322PB519-06505-PW0510-01


$3,109

(b)
Appropriated to:



Public Works Public Buildings Capital Projects


PWCP322PB519-06503-PW0510-01


$3,109

Section 2.

Purpose. 
The purpose of this appropriation is to provide funding for stump removal in the amount of $600 and $2502 fencing along the West side of the property owned by the North Riverside CDC property, to be used as a Community Center at the corner of Crystal Street and Edison Avenue in Council District 9, as further described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto.  Such fencing and stump removal shall be completed no later than September 30, 2008.

Section 3.    Waiving portions of Chapter 118.


The recipient is required to comply with Sections 118.204 and 118.205 and Chapter 118, Parts 3, 4 and 5, Ordinance Code.  The remaining provisions of Chapter 118 are waived.
Section 4.

Execution of Documents.

The Mayor, his designee and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents or any amendment to the existing contract or any amendments to an existing contract approved by Council with North Riverside Community Development Corporation, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2, for the project described in Section 2. 
Section 5.

Oversight.

The Mayor is requested to appoint the Department of Public Works to insure compliance with any agreement and all other appropriate laws.  


Section 6.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel
Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\W Jones North Riverside CDC fencing and stump removal.doc
1
- 3 -


_1253422168/07-1093.tif
INVOICE # 6092 b b

CLASSIC FENCE

P.O. BOX 24644 * JACKSONVILLE, 32241
Phone: 904-730-0656 / 904-261-1894 * Fax: 904-739-1989

forestidclassicience us

We are a fourth generation company, serving the Jacksonville area since 1966

BILLED TO: VincentJ. Kerr
2893 Edison Ave.
Jacksonville, FL. 32254

DATE: 08-08-07
JOB: Community Center
PO#

Installed 250° of 6° galvanized chain link fence.

S IR L e

.._,........__._.-

P - S

TOTAL INSTALLED............ $2,508.30 N

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2

] "y Y
[ 3 igll»;‘
Ei bk
- N
Bulldozer & Backhoe Service

JAMES CAUTHEN

Removal of stumps and fence posts

(904) 768-5875
(904) 764-6573

$600 00

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO:
AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
FOR
REHABILITATION OF THE COMMUNITY CENTER (FENCE AND TREE
REMOVAL)

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT, is made and entered into

this day of , 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”), by

and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida,
with principal office at 117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter referred
to as the “CITY”) and North Riverside Community Development Corporation, a Florida
corporation with principal office at 2893 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32254 (hereinafter
referred to as the “RECIPIENT”), for funding assistance in funding initial rehabilitation, tree
removal and security of the North Riverside Community Development Corporation (hereinafter

referred to as the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, on April 12, 2007, the parties made and entered into City Contract # 7928-
06 for funding the Project, in the amount of $43,320, provided from Public Works Public
Building Capital Projects funds (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, the Agreement has not been amended previously; and
WHEREAS, the Agreement should be amended to include additional funding, in the
amount of $3,109.00 to assist in funding stump removal, in the amount of $600.00 and to assist

in funding fencing, in the amount of $2,509.00 for the Project; now therefore

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 4
IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and
sufficient consideration, the parties agree that:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this
reference, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. Section 2, of said Agreement is amended, in part, by adding additional funding, in the
amount of $3,109 for stump removal ($600.00) and for fencing ($2,509.00) and, as amended,
shall read as follows:

“2.  Description of Project. The Project includes funding to assist in the initial
rehabilitation ($2,897), tree removal ($15,903), security of the property ($24,520), stump
removal ($600.00) and fencing ($2,509.00) for the Project, as more particularly described in
Exhibits “A” and “C”, attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof, to be located
at 2711 Edison Avenue and 430 Crystal Street, RE # 056042-0000 (hereinafter called the
(“Premises™).”

3. Section 3, of said Agreement is amended, in part to extend the completion date by
Recipient until September 30, 2008 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“3. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and
shall continue in full force until such time as all reports, audits and other documentation,
required by this Agreement have been reviewed and accepted by the City’s representatives
receiving the same, unless terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement; provided however,
the Project shall be completed, by the Recipient no later than September 30, 2008.”

4. Section 4, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, by increasing the CITY’s funding
responsibility by $3,109.00 to a new maximum not-to-exceed $46,429.00 and, as amended, shall
read as follows:

“4. Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding, in a
total amount not-to-exceed $46,429.00 to the RECIPIENT for the purpose of rehabilitation,
security, tree removal, stump removal and fence installation, as more particularly described in
Paragraph 2, of this Agreement. The RECIPIENT shall spend this funding, provided, by the
CITY, only on the Project and for no other matters. The funding, provided in this Agreement,
must be the last funds spent by the RECIPIENT after all other funds, from whatsoever sources,
are spent and exhausted. Expenditure of the funds on any other matter than the Project; or in any
other manner than expressed herein shall be a material breach and default of this Agreement and
shall result in refunds as specified in this Agreement.”

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 4

5. Section 8, of said Agreement is amended, in part by making conforming revisions
with respect to dates and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“8. Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Public Works
Department and the Council Auditor with a full accounting/report. Such accounting/report shall
be in a form approved by the Council Auditor and shall include, but not be limited to, copies of
all invoices and checks. Such accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after
the day and year first above written and shall continue at thirty (30) day intervals until the funds
are spent in their entirety. After expenditure of the funding, provided in this Agreement,
RECIPIENT must submit annual reports in accordance with Section 118.204(f)(3), Ordinance
Code. Such reports shall be filed with the Public Works Department commencing no later than
November 15, 2008 and annually thereafter during the term of this Agreement. This accounting
report is supplementary to any accounting or audit reports required in the applicable provisions
of Chapter 118, Ordinance Code, as contained in Exhibit ‘B*”

6. Section 9, of said Agreement is amended, in part by making conforming revisions
with respect to monetary amounts and dates and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“9. Returned Unspent CITY Funds. In the event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $46,429.00 funding assistance are in the possession of the RECIPIENT, upon
completion of the Project or September 30, 2008, whichever comes first, such unspent funds
shall be immediately returned to the CITY. Any funds, that are unspent, and which are still
being held by the CITY upon the completion of the Project or on September 30, 2008, whichever
comes first, shall lapse and return to proper CITY accounts.”

7. Section 10, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, by revising the CITY’s
maximum indebtedness to a new maximum not-to-exceed $46,429.00 and, as amended, shall

read as follows:

“10. Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY shall be indebted to RECIPIENT, under this
Agreement in the maximum amount of $46,429.00.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and

effect.

[Remainder of page is intentionally left blank. The Signature Page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

ATTEST: NORTH RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By: By:

Signature Signature
Type/Print Name: Type/Print Name:
Title: Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made for the
payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract #

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G \Gov't Operations\NEILLM\CONTRACT\North Riverside Community Center City Council Revision Amendment #1 doc

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 4




